
This article was downloaded by: [University Of Pittsburgh]
On: 12 October 2014, At: 13:43
Publisher: Taylor & Francis
Informa Ltd Registered in England and Wales Registered Number: 1072954
Registered office: Mortimer House, 37-41 Mortimer Street, London W1T 3JH,
UK

Synthetic Communications: An
International Journal for Rapid
Communication of Synthetic
Organic Chemistry
Publication details, including instructions for
authors and subscription information:
http://www.tandfonline.com/loi/lsyc20

Regioselectivity of the
Mononitration of Alkylbenzenes
by Immobilized Acyl Nitrates
J. Augusto a , R. Rodrigues a , A. Pedro Oliveira Filho
a & Paulo J. S. Moran a
a Universidade Estadual de Campinas, Instituto de
Química , 13083-970, Campinas, SP, Brazil
Published online: 17 Sep 2007.

To cite this article: J. Augusto , R. Rodrigues , A. Pedro Oliveira Filho & Paulo
J. S. Moran (1999) Regioselectivity of the Mononitration of Alkylbenzenes by
Immobilized Acyl Nitrates, Synthetic Communications: An International Journal
for Rapid Communication of Synthetic Organic Chemistry, 29:12, 2169-2174, DOI:
10.1080/00397919908086213

To link to this article:  http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/00397919908086213

PLEASE SCROLL DOWN FOR ARTICLE

Taylor & Francis makes every effort to ensure the accuracy of all the
information (the “Content”) contained in the publications on our platform.
However, Taylor & Francis, our agents, and our licensors make no
representations or warranties whatsoever as to the accuracy, completeness,
or suitability for any purpose of the Content. Any opinions and views
expressed in this publication are the opinions and views of the authors, and
are not the views of or endorsed by Taylor & Francis. The accuracy of the
Content should not be relied upon and should be independently verified with

http://www.tandfonline.com/loi/lsyc20
http://www.tandfonline.com/action/showCitFormats?doi=10.1080/00397919908086213
http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/00397919908086213


primary sources of information. Taylor and Francis shall not be liable for any
losses, actions, claims, proceedings, demands, costs, expenses, damages,
and other liabilities whatsoever or howsoever caused arising directly or
indirectly in connection with, in relation to or arising out of the use of the
Content.

This article may be used for research, teaching, and private study purposes.
Any substantial or systematic reproduction, redistribution, reselling, loan,
sub-licensing, systematic supply, or distribution in any form to anyone is
expressly forbidden. Terms & Conditions of access and use can be found at
http://www.tandfonline.com/page/terms-and-conditions

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 O

f 
Pi

tts
bu

rg
h]

 a
t 1

3:
43

 1
2 

O
ct

ob
er

 2
01

4 

http://www.tandfonline.com/page/terms-and-conditions


SYNTHETIC COMMUNICATIONS, 29( 12), 2169-2174 (1999) 

REGIOSELECTIVITY OF THE MONONITRATION OF 

ALKYLBENZENES BY IMMOBILIZED ACYL NITRATES 

J. August0 R. Rodrigues,* A. Pedro Oliveira Filho and 

Paul0 J. S.Moran 

Universidade Estadual de Campinas, Instituto de Quimica, 

13083-970 Campinas -SP -Brazil 

Email: jaugusto@iqm.unicamp.br 

Abstract: Mononitration of alkylbenzenes was studied using acyl nitrates 

and trimethylsilyl nitrate supported on clay-minerals. Chrysotile gave higher 

performance than other materials. High para-selectivity was obtained with the 

supported reagents. Nitration of toluene with acetyl nitrate impregnated on 

chrysotile gave 78% of para-nitrotoluene, 19% of ortho-nitrotoluene and 3% of 

meta-nitrotoluene. 

The distribution of the 0rtho:para isomer ratio in electrophilic aromatic 

substitution of activated monosubstituted benzenes continues to challenge organic 

chemists. The regioselectivity is governed by steric hindrance, interaction 

between the substituent and the reagent, electronic effects and solvent effects. ' 
Aromatic nitration of benzene derivatives with an electron donating substituent 

leads to substitution at the 0- and p-positions according to a statistical distribution. 

2169 

Copyright 0 1999 by Marcel Dekker, Inc. www.dekker.com 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 O

f 
Pi

tts
bu

rg
h]

 a
t 1

3:
43

 1
2 

O
ct

ob
er

 2
01

4 



2170 RODRIGUES, FILHO, AND MORAN 

Steric bulkiness of reagent andlor substrate usually provides higher concentrations 

of the p-products.' The use of supported reagents and catalysts are also known to 

favor para ~ubstitution.~ The nitration of alkylbenzenes using benzoyl nitrate and 

a zeolite catalyst was reported as a good method to reach para-~electivity.~ A 

similar procedure, but using ZSM-I 1 pre-treated with tributylamine, is reported to 

result in excellent para-selectivity for toluene (98%), but low yields5 A system 

using propyl nitrate over ZMS-5 with a Si/Al catalyst mononitrates toluene after 

16 h of reflux in 54% yield with good para-selectivity (o:m:p = 5:0:95)! 

Copper(I1) nitrate supported on montmorillonite clay (claycop) nitrates toluene, in 

the presence of acetic anhydride in high dilution and after 120 h of reaction, with 

high para-regioselection.' The highest para-selectivity (o:m:p = 18:3:79) was 

achieved in a solvent free process using a system of nitric acid and acetic 

anhydride in the presence of p-zeolite as catalyst.' 

We report herein mononitration of alkylbenzenes using acyl nitrates 

generated under neutral condition. However, these reagents are not used in routine 

procedures since they show low stability at room temperature and should be 

prepared in situ.' We developed a simple stabilization procedure by adsorption of 

the acyl nitrates on minerals like montmorillonite, silica and chrysotile. Under 

these conditions, it is possible to work at room temperature for long periods of 

time (caution!). The aim was to find optimum conditions to achieve the highest 

regioselectivity in nitration of alkylbenzenes. 

Acyl nitrates were prepared from the corresponding acyl chlorides with 

silver nitrate following the literature method." As can be seen from Table 1 for 

the nitration of toluene, acetyl nitrate in the presence of support (entry 2) achieved 

high para-regioselectivity while the best support tested was chrysotile. Also, the 

order of addition of the materials ( see Experimental part) and the choice of the 

solvent had a significant effect on the regioselectivity of the process. High 

selectivity was obtained with carbon tetrachloride (entries 2 and 3). Thee  

nitrating reagents were studied: acetyl nitrate, benzoyl nitrate and trimethylsilyl 

nitrate. Benzoyl nitrate (entry 8) gave lower p-selectivity than acetyl nitrate (entry 

2 )  but chrysotile as support showed similar efficiency to zeolite H%eta (entry 9)'. 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 O

f 
Pi

tts
bu

rg
h]

 a
t 1

3:
43

 1
2 

O
ct

ob
er

 2
01

4 



MONONITRATION OF ALKYLBENZENES 2171 

Table 1. Nitration of toluene by acyl nitrates and comparison with other 

procedures form the literature. - 
Entry 

- 
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 - 

Procedure 

ACONOZ 

ACONO&UY 

A C O N O ~ A I ~  

AcONQ-SiQ 

TMSONQ-chrys 

TMSONQ-KlO 

BzONQ 

BzONQ-chrys 

BzONQ-zeo14 

PIONQ-HZMS'~ 

HNG-Ac2O-KlO 

N~OS-CQS 

c~aycop' 

mo3-H2S041 

- 
Yield 

YOP 

90 

85 

85 

90 

50 

25 

95 

97 

99 

54 

81 

72 

97 

Ortbo 
%b 

61 

19 

29 

30 

30 

43 

56 

29 

18 

5 

38 

54 

44 

60 

- 
Para %b 

37 

78 

69 

70 

67 

57 

43 

71 

79 

95 

59 

41 

53 

37 - 

Selectivity' 

1.21 

8.21 

4.76 

4.68 

4.47 

2.65 

1.53 

4.89 

8.78 

38 

3.10 

1.52 

2.41d 

1.23 

a) Isolated yields. b) The percentage of isomers ortho, meta and para 

after 2 hours of reaction were determined by HPLC and were mormalized to 

100%; meta is omitted. c) Expressed as ratio para: (0.5 x ortho). d) Very high 

dilution increased the selectivity to 6.61. 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 O

f 
Pi

tts
bu

rg
h]

 a
t 1

3:
43

 1
2 

O
ct

ob
er

 2
01

4 



2172 RODRIGUES, FILHO, AND MORAN 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Chrysotile gave better selectivity (entry 5, 4.47) than montmorillonite K10 (entry 

6, 2.65) in the nitration with TMSONOZ . A selection of known procedures from 

the literature is listed for comparison and all methods listed gave lower p- 

selectivity than acetyl nitrate in the presence of support with one exception, when 

the reaction was carried out with NZOS (entry 12). Generation of acyl nitrates 

under Menke  condition^,'^ i.e. acetic anhydride and nitric acid does not show the 

same selectivity as when prepared from acyl chloride and silver nitrate.(entry 11). 

The nitration of alkylbenzenes using AcONOz-chrysotile (see Table 2, 

entries 2 and 5) is more sensitive to the bulk of the alkyl group than the reaction 

using free ACONOZ (entries 1 and 4) and the para-selectivity increases much 

more abruptly than was expected with the size of the alkyl group. Comparing with 

the literature, acetyl nitrate supported on chrysotile (entries 2 and 5) gave higher 

para-regioselectivity than the known procedure with benzoyl nitrate on zeolite 

(entry 3). 

AcONOZ EtC6H5 96 44 :  53 

AcONOz-chry EtC& 95 8 : 92 

BzONOz-zeol" EtCsHs 100 25 : 73 

AcONOZ Pr'C& 90 29 : 66 

ACoNoz-Chry PfCsHs 97 3 : 95 

BzONOz-zeo14 Pr'c& 86 14 :  84 

Table 2. Nitration of alkylbenzenes with acyl nitrates and comparison procedures 

from the literature 

Entry 1 Procedure I Substrate I Yield YO' I 0rtho:para Yob 

In summary, we developed an efficient methodology for mono nitration of 

alkylbenzenes with a high para-regioselectivity using acetyl nitrate supported on 

chrysotile at room temperature. Benzoyl nitrate and trimethylsilyl nitrate proved 

4.55 

63.5 

12.0 
I D

ow
nl

oa
de

d 
by

 [
U

ni
ve

rs
ity

 O
f 

Pi
tts

bu
rg

h]
 a

t 1
3:

43
 1

2 
O

ct
ob

er
 2

01
4 



MONONITRATION OF ALKYLBENZENES 2173 

to be less selective than acetyl nitrate while montmorillonite K10 and silica gel 

were not efficient as chrysotile as supports. All nitrating agents used showed 

superior stability in the presence of the support than its absence. 

Experimental 

HPLC chromatography were recorded on Hewlet Packard HP-1090, Serie 

2, with W detector and 100 x 4.6mm Hypersil Si60 column. For each standard 

nitro compound (from Aldrich) dissolved in dichloromethane a calibration curve 

with triplicate samples was obtained using dichloromethane/acetonitrile as mobile 

phase. Each reaction was also carried out in triplicate. 

Acyl nitrates (CAUTION)9 were prepared from the corresponding acyl 

chlorides with silver nitrate following the literature method, at -20 OC, in dry 

carbon tetrachloride. This stock solution can be kept stable for a week or two at 

that temperature. This solution was used directly and quantities were based on the 

amount of acyl nitrate used in the preparation. Trimethylsilyl nitrate (TMSONO2) 

was prepared from trimethylsilyl chloride and silver nitrate. For each 10 mmol of 

acyl nitrate in 30 ml of dry carbon tetrachloride at -20 'C, were added 0.2Og of 

dry support, under magnetic stirring during one hour. Then 10 mmol of the 

substrate were added and, after two hours, the temperature was slowly increased 

to room temperature. After the reaction was completed the support was filtered 

off, washed with ether, then with 5% sodium bicarbonate solution. The combined 

organic phase, dried with sodium sulfate was evaporated and from the residues the 

products were quantified by HPLC and were identified by comparison (TLC, CG- 

MS, IR or Nh4R) with authentic samples. 

Acknowledgments: We thank FAPESP (96/4883-7) for financial support 

and CNPq for scholarships. 

References: 

1. a) Norman, R.O.C.; Taylor, R. Electrophilic Substitution in Benzenoid 
Compounds, Elsevier, Amsterdan, 1965; pp 301. b) Taylor, R. Electrophilic 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 O

f 
Pi

tts
bu

rg
h]

 a
t 1

3:
43

 1
2 

O
ct

ob
er

 2
01

4 



2174 RODRIGUES, FILHO, AND MORAN 

Aromatic Substitution, J. Wiley & Sons, Chicherster, 1990. 
2. a) March, J. Advanced Organic Chemistry: Reactions, Mechanisms, and 
Structure, 4th ed., Wiley-Interscience, New-York, 1992, pp511; b) Olah, G. A,; 
Malhotra, R.; Narang, S.C. Organic Nitro Chemistry Series. Nitration. Methods 
and Mechanism, VCH, Weinheim, 1989; pp13. c) Schofield, K. Aromatic 
Nitration, Cambridge University Press, Cambridge, UK, 1980; pp 236. 
3. a) Delaude, L; Laszlo, P.; Smith, K. Acc. Chem. Res. 1993, 26, 607. b) 
Malyshera, L. V.; Paukshtis, E. A,; Iona, K. G.; Cat. Rev. Sci Eng. 1995,37, 179. 
4. Smith, K.; Fry, K.; Butters, M.; Nay, B. Tetrahedron Left., 1989,30, 5333. 
5 .  Nagy, S. M.; Yarovoy, K. A.; Shakirov, M. M.; Shubin, V. G.; Vostrikova, L. 
A,; Ione, K. G. J. Mol. Catal. 1991, 64, L3 1. 
6. Kwok, T.J.; Jayasuriya, K.; Damavarapu, R.; Brodman, B. W.J. Org. Chem. 
1994,59,4939. 
7. a) Laszlo, P.; Vandormael, J. Chem. Lett. 1988, 1843. b) Cornelis, A,; Delaude, 
L.; Gertmans, A,; Laszlo, P. Tetrahedron Lett. 1988, 29, 5657. c) Gigante, B.; 
Prazeres, A. 0.; Marcelo-Curto, M.J.; Cornellis, A,; Laszlo, P. J.  Org. Chem., 
1995,60,3445. 
8. Smith, K.; Musson, A,; DeBoos, G. A. J. Chem. SOC., Chem. Commun. 1996, 
469. 
9. About safety procedures when working with acyl nitrates see the letters of Prof 
G. A. Olah and Prof. K Smith in Chem. Britain 1996,21. 
10. Kurz, M. E.; Yang, L. T. A,; Zanora, E. P.; Adams, R. C. J.  Org. Chem. 1973, 
38,227 1. 
11. Iler, R. K. Zhe Chemishy of Silica, Wiley Interscience, New York, 1979. 
12. Suzuki T.;, Tamon, H.; Okazaki, M. Chem. Lett., 1994,215 1. 
13. Vogel, A. A Text-Book of Practical Organic Chemistry, , 4th ed, Longman, 
London, 1978. 
14. Fukunaga, K.; Kimura, M. Nippon Kagaku Kaishi 1973,1306. 

(Received in the USA 30 November 1998) 

D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

by
 [

U
ni

ve
rs

ity
 O

f 
Pi

tts
bu

rg
h]

 a
t 1

3:
43

 1
2 

O
ct

ob
er

 2
01

4 




