This article was downloaded by: [University Of Pittsburgh] On: 12 October 2014, At: 13:43 Publisher: Taylor & Francis Informa Ltd Registered in England and Wales Registered Number: 1072954 Registered office: Mortimer House, 37-41 Mortimer Street, London W1T 3JH, UK



Synthetic Communications: An International Journal for Rapid Communication of Synthetic Organic Chemistry

Publication details, including instructions for authors and subscription information: http://www.tandfonline.com/loi/lsyc20

Regioselectivity of the Mononitration of Alkylbenzenes by Immobilized Acyl Nitrates

J. Augusto^a, R. Rodrigues^a, A. Pedro Oliveira Filho^a & Paulo J. S. Moran^a

^a Universidade Estadual de Campinas, Instituto de Química, 13083-970, Campinas, SP, Brazil Published online: 17 Sep 2007.

To cite this article: J. Augusto, R. Rodrigues, A. Pedro Oliveira Filho & Paulo J. S. Moran (1999) Regioselectivity of the Mononitration of Alkylbenzenes by Immobilized Acyl Nitrates, Synthetic Communications: An International Journal for Rapid Communication of Synthetic Organic Chemistry, 29:12, 2169-2174, DOI: 10.1080/00397919908086213

To link to this article: http://dx.doi.org/10.1080/00397919908086213

PLEASE SCROLL DOWN FOR ARTICLE

Taylor & Francis makes every effort to ensure the accuracy of all the information (the "Content") contained in the publications on our platform. However, Taylor & Francis, our agents, and our licensors make no representations or warranties whatsoever as to the accuracy, completeness, or suitability for any purpose of the Content. Any opinions and views expressed in this publication are the opinions and views of the authors, and are not the views of or endorsed by Taylor & Francis. The accuracy of the Content should not be relied upon and should be independently verified with

primary sources of information. Taylor and Francis shall not be liable for any losses, actions, claims, proceedings, demands, costs, expenses, damages, and other liabilities whatsoever or howsoever caused arising directly or indirectly in connection with, in relation to or arising out of the use of the Content.

This article may be used for research, teaching, and private study purposes. Any substantial or systematic reproduction, redistribution, reselling, loan, sub-licensing, systematic supply, or distribution in any form to anyone is expressly forbidden. Terms & Conditions of access and use can be found at <u>http://www.tandfonline.com/page/terms-and-conditions</u>

REGIOSELECTIVITY OF THE MONONITRATION OF ALKYLBENZENES BY IMMOBILIZED ACYL NITRATES

J. Augusto R. Rodrigues,* A. Pedro Oliveira Filho and Paulo J. S.Moran

Universidade Estadual de Campinas, Instituto de Química, 13083-970 Campinas –SP –Brazil Email: jaugusto@iqm.unicamp.br

Abstract: Mononitration of alkylbenzenes was studied using acyl nitrates and trimethylsilyl nitrate supported on clay-minerals. Chrysotile gave higher performance than other materials. High *para*-selectivity was obtained with the supported reagents. Nitration of toluene with acetyl nitrate impregnated on chrysotile gave 78% of *para*-nitrotoluene, 19% of *ortho*-nitrotoluene and 3% of *meta*-nitrotoluene.

The distribution of the *ortho:para* isomer ratio in electrophilic aromatic substitution of activated monosubstituted benzenes continues to challenge organic chemists. The regioselectivity is governed by steric hindrance, interaction between the substituent and the reagent, electronic effects and solvent effects.¹ Aromatic nitration of benzene derivatives with an electron donating substituent leads to substitution at the *o*- and *p*-positions according to a statistical distribution.

Copyright © 1999 by Marcel Dekker, Inc.

Steric bulkiness of reagent and/or substrate usually provides higher concentrations of the *p*-products.² The use of supported reagents and catalysts are also known to favor *para* substitution.³ The nitration of alkylbenzenes using benzoyl nitrate and a zeolite catalyst was reported as a good method to reach *para*-selectivity.⁴ A similar procedure, but using ZSM-11 pre-treated with tributylamine, is reported to result in excellent *para*-selectivity for toluene (98%), but low yields.⁵ A system using propyl nitrate over ZMS-5 with a Si/Al catalyst mononitrates toluene after 16 h of reflux in 54% yield with good *para*-selectivity (*o:m:p* = 5:0:95).⁶ Copper(II) nitrate supported on montmorillonite clay (claycop) nitrates toluene, in the presence of acetic anhydride in high dilution and after 120 h of reaction, with high *para*-regioselection.⁷ The highest *para*-selectivity (*o:m:p* = 18:3:79) was achieved in a solvent free process using a system of nitric acid and acetic anhydride in the presence of β-zeolite as catalyst.⁸

We report herein mononitration of alkylbenzenes using acyl nitrates generated under neutral condition. However, these reagents are not used in routine procedures since they show low stability at room temperature and should be prepared *in situ*.⁹ We developed a simple stabilization procedure by adsorption of the acyl nitrates on minerals like montmorillonite, silica and chrysotile. Under these conditions, it is possible to work at room temperature for long periods of time (caution!). The aim was to find optimum conditions to achieve the highest regioselectivity in nitration of alkylbenzenes.

Acyl nitrates were prepared from the corresponding acyl chlorides with silver nitrate following the literature method.¹⁰ As can be seen from Table 1 for the nitration of toluene, acetyl nitrate in the presence of support (entry 2) achieved high *para*-regioselectivity while the best support tested was chrysotile. Also, the order of addition of the materials (see Experimental part) and the choice of the solvent had a significant effect on the regioselectivity of the process. High selectivity was obtained with carbon tetrachloride (entries 2 and 3). Three nitrating reagents were studied: acetyl nitrate, benzoyl nitrate and trimethylsilyl nitrate. Benzoyl nitrate (entry 8) gave lower *p*-selectivity than acetyl nitrate (entry 9)⁸.

Entry	Procedure	Solvent	Yield % ^a	Ortho % ^b	Para % ^b	Selectivity ^c
1	AcONO ₂	CCl₄	90	61	37	1.21
2	AcONO ₂ -chry	CCl ₄	85	19	78	8.21
3	AcONO ₂ -chry	CH₃CN	85	29	69	4.76
4	AcONO ₂ -SiO ₂	CCl₄	90	30	70	4.68
5	TMSONO2-chrys	CCl₄	50	30	67	4.47
6	TMSONO ₂ -K10	CCl₄	25	43	57	2.65
7	BzONO ₂	CCl4	95	56	43	1.53
8	BzONO ₂ -chrys	CCl ₄	97	29	71	4.89
9	BzONO ₂ -zeol ⁴	CCl ₄	99	18	79	8.78
10	PrONO ₂ -HZMS ¹²	MeC ₆ H ₅	54	5	95	38
11	HNO ₃ -Ac ₂ O-K10	CCl ₄	81	38	59	3.10
12	N ₂ O ₅ -chrys	CCl₄	72	54	41	1.52
13	Claycop ⁷	CCl₄	97	44	53	2.41 ^d
14	HNO ₃ -H ₂ SO ₄ ¹³	-	-	60	37	1.23

 Table 1. Nitration of toluene by acyl nitrates and comparison with other procedures form the literature.

a) Isolated yields. b) The percentage of isomers ortho, meta and para after 2 hours of reaction were determined by HPLC and were mormalized to 100%; meta is omitted. c) Expressed as ratio para: $(0.5 \times ortho)$. d) Very high dilution increased the selectivity to 6.61.

Chrysotile gave better selectivity (entry 5, 4.47) than montmorillonite K10 (entry 6, 2.65) in the nitration with TMSONO₂. A selection of known procedures from the literature is listed for comparison and all methods listed gave lower *p*-selectivity than acetyl nitrate in the presence of support with one exception, when the reaction was carried out with N₂O₅ (entry 12). Generation of acyl nitrates under Menke conditions,¹⁴ i.e. acetic anhydride and nitric acid does not show the same selectivity as when prepared from acyl chloride and silver nitrate.(entry 11).

The nitration of alkylbenzenes using $AcONO_2$ -chrysotile (see Table 2, entries 2 and 5) is more sensitive to the bulk of the alkyl group than the reaction using free $AcONO_2$ (entries 1 and 4) and the *para*-selectivity increases much more abruptly than was expected with the size of the alkyl group. Comparing with the literature, acetyl nitrate supported on chrysotile (entries 2 and 5) gave higher *para*-regioselectivity than the known procedure with benzoyl nitrate on zeolite (entry 3).

Table 2. Nitration	of alkylbenzenes	with acyl	nitrates and	comparison p	procedures
from the literature.					

Entry	Procedure	Substrate	Yield % ^a	Ortho:para % ^b	Selectivity ^c
1	AcONO ₂	EtC ₆ H ₅	96	44 : 53	2.41
2	AcONO2-chry	EtC ₆ H ₅	95	8 : 92	23.0
3	BzONO ₂ -zeol ⁴	EtC ₆ H ₅	100	25 : 73	5.84
4	AcONO ₂	Pr ⁱ C6H5	90	29 : 66	4.55
5	AcONO2-chry	Pr ⁱ C6H5	97	3 : 95	63.5
6	BzONO ₂ -zeol ⁴	Pr ⁱ C ₆ H ₅	86	14 : 84	12.0

a) Isolated yields. b)The percentage of isomers ortho, meta and para after 2 hours of reaction were determined by HPLC and were normalized to 100%,, meta is omitted. c) Expressed as ratio para : (0.5 x ortho).

In summary, we developed an efficient methodology for mono nitration of alkylbenzenes with a high *para*-regioselectivity using acetyl nitrate supported on chrysotile at room temperature. Benzoyl nitrate and trimethylsilyl nitrate proved to be less selective than acetyl nitrate while montmorillonite K10 and silica gel were not efficient as chrysotile as supports. All nitrating agents used showed superior stability in the presence of the support than its absence.

Experimental

HPLC chromatography were recorded on Hewlet Packard HP-1090, Serie 2, with UV detector and 100 x 4.6mm Hypersil Si60 column. For each standard nitro compound (from Aldrich) dissolved in dichloromethane a calibration curve with triplicate samples was obtained using dichloromethane/acetonitrile as mobile phase. Each reaction was also carried out in triplicate.

Acyl nitrates (CAUTION)⁹ were prepared from the corresponding acyl chlorides with silver nitrate following the literature method, at -20 ^oC, in dry carbon tetrachloride. This stock solution can be kept stable for a week or two at that temperature. This solution was used directly and quantities were based on the amount of acyl nitrate used in the preparation. Trimethylsilyl nitrate (TMSONO₂) was prepared from trimethylsilyl chloride and silver nitrate. For each 10 mmol of acyl nitrate in 30 ml of dry carbon tetrachloride at -20 ^oC, were added 0.20g of dry support, under magnetic stirring during one hour. Then 10 mmol of the substrate were added and, after two hours, the temperature was slowly increased to room temperature. After the reaction was completed the support was filtered off, washed with ether, then with 5% sodium bicarbonate solution. The combined organic phase, dried with sodium sulfate was evaporated and from the residues the products were quantified by HPLC and were identified by comparison (TLC, CG-MS, IR or NMR) with authentic samples.

Acknowledgments: We thank FAPESP (96/4883-7) for financial support and CNPq for scholarships.

References:

1. a) Norman, R.O.C.; Taylor, R. Electrophilic Substitution in Benzenoid Compounds, Elsevier, Amsterdan, 1965; pp 301. b) Taylor, R. Electrophilic

Aromatic Substitution, J. Wiley & Sons, Chicherster, 1990.

2. a) March, J. Advanced Organic Chemistry: Reactions, Mechanisms, and Structure, 4th ed., Wiley-Interscience, New-York, 1992, pp511; b) Olah, G. A.; Malhotra, R.; Narang, S.C. Organic Nitro Chemistry Series. Nitration. Methods and Mechanism, VCH, Weinheim, 1989; pp13. c) Schofield, K. Aromatic Nitration, Cambridge University Press, Cambridge, UK, 1980; pp 236.

3. a) Delaude, L; Laszlo, P.; Smith, K. Acc. Chem. Res. 1993, 26, 607. b) Malyshera, L. V.; Paukshtis, E. A.; Iona, K. G.; Cat. Rev. Sci Eng. 1995, 37, 179.

4. Smith, K., Fry, K.; Butters, M.; Nay, B. Tetrahedron Lett., 1989, 30, 5333.

Nagy, S. M.; Yarovoy, K. A.; Shakirov, M. M.; Shubin, V. G.; Vostrikova, L. A.; Ione, K. G. J. Mol. Catal. 1991, 64, L31.

6. Kwok, T.J.; Jayasuriya, K.; Damavarapu, R.; Brodman, B. W.J. Org. Chem. 1994, 59, 4939.

7. a) Laszlo, P.; Vandormael, J. Chem. Lett. 1988, 1843. b) Cornelis, A.; Delaude,
L.; Gertmans, A.; Laszlo, P. Tetrahedron Lett. 1988, 29, 5657. c) Gigante, B.;
Prazeres, A. O.; Marcelo-Curto, M.J.; Cornéllis, A.; Laszlo, P. J. Org. Chem.,
1995, 60, 3445.

8. Smith, K.; Musson, A.; DeBoos, G. A. J. Chem. Soc., Chem. Commun. 1996, 469.

9. About safety procedures when working with acyl nitrates see the letters of Prof.G. A. Olah and Prof. K Smith in *Chem. Britain* 1996, 21.

10. Kurz, M. E.; Yang, L. T. A.; Zanora, E. P.; Adams, R. C. J. Org. Chem. 1973, 38, 2271.

11. Iler, R. K. The Chemistry of Silica, Wiley Interscience, New York, 1979.

12. Suzuki T.;, Tamon, H.; Okazaki, M. Chem. Lett., 1994, 2151.

13. Vogel, A. A Text-Book of Practical Organic Chemistry, , 4th ed, Longman, London, 1978.

14. Fukunaga, K.; Kimura, M. Nippon Kagaku Kaishi 1973, 1306.

(Received in the USA 30 November 1998)